
  

 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
 

File Format for Downloading State Records 

For a specified state, a file with records of individuals for whom a refund is due can be downloaded 
using the format described below. 

Field Name Position Length Type Format Description 

Borrower Name 1 42 Alphanumeric X(42) Borrower full name 

Filler 43 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

Co-Borrower 
Name 

44 42 Alphanumeric X(42) Co-Borrower full name 

Filler 86 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

Street address 87 27 Alphanumeric X(27) Mailing address street or 
P.O. Box 

Filler 114 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

City  115 20 Alphanumeric X(20) Mailing address city 

Filler 135 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

State 136 02 Alphanumeric X(02) Mailing address state 

Filler 138 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

ZIP 139 05 Alphanumeric X(05) Property zip code 

Filler 144 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

Case Number 145 11 Alphanumeric X(11) FHA case number 

Filler 156 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

Termination Date 157 10 Alphanumeric X(10) Date the insurance was 
terminated 

Filler 167 01 Alphanumeric X(01) Blank fill 

Refund 168 10 Alphanumeric X(10) Refund at case termination 

 
 

 


